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Table A1.16. Number, Employment, Payroll and Value of Shipments or Sales of Foreign-Owned and All U.S. Establishments, by State 

State 

Foreign-owned establishments All U.S. establishments Foreign-owned establishments as a 
percentage of all U.S. establishments 

Number of Number of 
Millions of dollars 

Number of Number of 
Millions of dollars 

Number of 
establishments 

Number of 
employees Payroll Shipments 

or sales establishments employees Payroll Shipments 
or sales 

establishments employees Payroll Shipments 
or sales 

Total 1 ................................. 118,588 5,895,669 273,947 2,335,700 6,891,355 108,719,442 3,715,938 17,264,423 1.7 5.4 7.4 13.5 

Alabama................................ 1,539 83,708 2,932 24,034 93,374 1,510,812 43,655 219,193 1.6 5.5 6.7 11.0 
Alaska ................................... 292 14,668 740 8,770 17,749 216,810 7,856 39,653 1.6 6.8 9.4 22.1 
Arizona .................................. 2,002 64,819 2,306 16,340 115,789 1,715,097 51,472 254,155 1.7 3.8 4.5 6.4 
Arkansas ............................... 537 33,283 1,083 14,188 59,647 926,150 24,807 140,234 0.9 3.6 4.4 10.1 
California ............................... 13,969 673,738 34,933 317,446 795,954 12,598,723 476,992 2,118,381 1.8 5.3 7.3 15.0 

Colorado................................ 2,259 84,461 3,554 39,815 137,905 1,966,558 66,886 297,993 1.6 4.3 5.3 13.4 
Connecticut ........................... 2,095 125,260 6,667 78,374 88,869 1,506,876 63,680 251,413 2.4 8.3 10.5 31.2 
Delaware ............................... 867 32,062 1,858 22,757 23,592 367,863 14,283 80,390 3.7 8.7 13.0 28.3 
District of Columbia............... 499 13,619 712 3,751 18,947 346,745 16,775 48,676 2.6 3.9 4.2 7.7 
Florida ................................... 7,015 315,390 10,828 77,162 434,808 6,155,494 182,856 833,499 1.6 5.1 5.9 9.3 

Georgia ................................. 4,313 198,904 8,582 90,915 196,495 3,225,668 105,984 576,511 2.2 6.2 8.1 15.8 
Hawaii ................................... 990 35,110 1,017 5,699 29,656 418,451 12,190 52,236 3.3 8.4 8.3 10.9 
Idaho ..................................... 419 12,284 399 2,959 36,982 446,350 11,878 58,947 1.1 2.8 3.4 5.0 
Illinois .................................... 5,602 286,205 14,481 144,122 297,912 5,049,523 185,968 895,533 1.9 5.7 7.8 16.1 
Indiana .................................. 2,012 153,390 6,521 54,889 139,996 2,445,289 76,378 410,343 1.4 6.3 8.5 13.4 

Iowa....................................... 826 41,514 1,466 15,193 76,594 1,203,294 33,936 175,364 1.1 3.5 4.3 8.7 
Kansas .................................. 829 37,118 1,408 13,498 71,323 1,062,008 32,017 169,159 1.2 3.5 4.4 8.0 
Kentucky................................ 1,497 95,901 4,145 40,551 85,643 1,418,207 40,901 243,627 1.7 6.8 10.1 16.6 
Louisiana............................... 1,274 52,983 2,242 39,608 96,262 1,520,686 43,161 280,887 1.3 3.5 5.2 14.1 
Maine .................................... 572 29,966 973 8,167 38,074 474,409 13,570 60,207 1.5 6.3 7.2 13.6 

Maryland ............................... 2,644 110,548 4,129 35,235 127,323 1,998,669 70,187 280,817 2.1 5.5 5.9 12.5 
Massachusetts ...................... 3,824 201,121 9,360 64,634 167,660 2,884,548 116,445 437,822 2.3 7.0 8.0 14.8 
Michigan................................ 3,343 224,455 11,577 100,197 227,156 3,726,851 132,634 653,835 1.5 6.0 8.7 15.3 
Minnesota.............................. 1,792 93,147 4,466 26,050 138,296 2,298,915 80,062 358,133 1.3 4.1 5.6 7.3 
Mississippi............................. 604 25,186 714 5,905 55,533 866,862 22,139 117,700 1.1 2.9 3.2 5.0 

Missouri................................. 1,909 96,703 4,025 42,666 139,104 2,263,385 71,684 357,306 1.4 4.3 5.6 11.9 
Montana ................................ 228 4,723 131 1,528 31,298 295,086 7,113 36,530 0.7 1.6 1.8 4.2 
Nebraska............................... 466 19,408 628 4,712 47,793 731,308 20,993 108,092 1.0 2.7 3.0 4.4 
Nevada .................................. 808 35,655 1,652 7,271 50,346 931,928 28,737 118,589 1.6 3.8 5.7 6.1 
New Hampshire..................... 808 41,109 1,743 9,402 36,586 526,794 17,453 72,424 2.2 7.8 10.0 13.0 

New Jersey ........................... 4,216 255,839 13,992 130,833 228,508 3,509,094 139,518 649,583 1.8 7.3 10.0 20.1 
New Mexico........................... 494 12,805 441 2,689 41,443 548,112 14,635 72,825 1.2 2.3 3.0 3.7 
New York ............................... 8,332 462,951 34,155 226,859 480,953 7,178,673 318,073 1,091,319 1.7 6.4 10.7 20.8 
North Carolina....................... 4,098 218,887 8,283 66,484 195,970 3,146,016 96,635 481,664 2.1 7.0 8.6 13.8 
North Dakota......................... 182 7,426 259 2,644 19,274 250,229 6,377 34,649 0.9 3.0 4.1 7.6 

Ohio....................................... 4,663 239,390 9,829 90,035 259,541 4,630,149 149,519 721,430 1.8 5.2 6.6 12.5 
Oklahoma.............................. 774 37,845 1,390 10,307 81,598 1,136,062 31,517 159,509 0.9 3.3 4.4 6.5 
Oregon .................................. 1,399 52,048 2,052 23,510 96,589 1,270,017 40,956 198,296 1.4 4.1 5.0 11.9 
Pennsylvania ......................... 5,094 271,858 12,214 73,823 282,917 4,776,503 159,002 721,649 1.8 5.7 7.7 10.2 
Rhode Island ......................... 520 24,699 776 5,538 27,915 396,078 12,431 48,211 1.9 6.2 6.2 11.5 

South Carolina ...................... 1,950 134,110 4,918 38,506 92,945 1,482,992 42,312 215,895 2.1 9.0 11.6 17.8 
South Dakota ........................ 152 4,940 156 1,015 23,057 290,163 7,275 39,564 0.7 1.7 2.1 2.6 
Tennessee............................. 2,611 136,827 4,973 45,876 122,971 2,213,373 67,693 363,244 2.1 6.2 7.3 12.6 
Texas ..................................... 8,319 370,172 18,042 177,732 461,141 7,717,645 257,668 1,391,746 1.8 4.8 7.0 12.8 
Utah....................................... 971 35,196 1,355 9,776 57,310 865,672 24,532 114,030 1.7 4.1 5.5 8.6 

Vermont................................. 310 13,483 412 3,247 20,793 245,597 7,083 31,767 1.5 5.5 5.8 10.2 
Virginia .................................. 3,711 150,768 5,775 36,490 171,631 2,827,405 96,677 393,313 2.2 5.3 6.0 9.3 
Washington ........................... 2,562 90,674 3,959 33,718 158,888 2,123,861 80,193 342,620 1.6 4.3 4.9 9.8 
West Virginia ......................... 427 24,233 944 8,335 37,809 539,965 14,200 73,188 1.1 4.5 6.6 11.4 
Wisconsin.............................. 1,735 106,419 4,276 28,609 135,352 2,293,722 72,108 343,709 1.3 4.6 5.9 8.3 
Wyoming ............................... 234 8,661 472 3,837 18,083 178,755 4,842 28,563 1.3 4.8 9.7 13.4 
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Table A1.17 Employment, and Number by Employment Size Class, of Foreign-Owned Establishments, by State 

State Number of 
employees 

Number of establishments 

Employment size class 

Total 
0–19 1 20–49 50–99 100–249 250–999 1,000 

and over 

Total ..................................................................... 5,895,669 118,588 76,225 18,937 10,393 8,653 3,889 490 

Alabama ................................................................... 83,708 1,539 960 239 169 106 55 10 
Alaska ...................................................................... 14,668 292 192 47 22 17 13 1 
Arizona ..................................................................... 64,819 2,002 1,406 311 146 99 37 3 
Arkansas .................................................................. 33,283 537 346 80 42 36 28 5 
California .................................................................. 673,738 13,969 8,830 2,405 1,281 957 447 49 

Colorado................................................................... 84,461 2,259 1,604 352 136 113 46 8 
Connecticut .............................................................. 125,260 2,095 1,213 364 201 231 79 7 
Delaware .................................................................. 32,062 867 713 62 45 30 12 5 
District of Columbia .................................................. 13,619 499 332 99 37 27 4 0 
Florida ...................................................................... 315,390 7,015 4,731 1,215 583 335 132 19 

Georgia .................................................................... 198,904 4,313 2,729 762 392 269 147 14 
Hawaii....................................................................... 35,110 990 679 188 54 36 31 1 
Idaho ........................................................................ 12,284 419 329 48 16 17 9 0 
Illinois ....................................................................... 286,205 5,602 3,515 928 496 418 226 19 
Indiana ..................................................................... 153,390 2,012 1,264 287 166 171 100 24 

Iowa.......................................................................... 41,514 826 578 99 56 54 34 5 
Kansas ..................................................................... 37,118 829 568 123 59 50 27 2 
Kentucky................................................................... 95,901 1,497 941 220 124 124 83 5 
Louisiana.................................................................. 52,983 1,274 847 218 94 78 33 4 
Maine ....................................................................... 29,966 572 376 47 43 84 21 1 

Maryland .................................................................. 110,548 2,644 1,748 354 241 240 54 7 
Massachusetts ......................................................... 201,121 3,824 2,291 679 291 428 120 15 
Michigan ................................................................... 224,455 3,343 2,052 479 331 316 136 29 
Minnesota................................................................. 93,147 1,792 1,201 260 140 123 58 10 
Mississippi ................................................................ 25,186 604 395 94 53 42 20 0 

Missouri .................................................................... 96,703 1,909 1,286 263 129 157 63 11 
Montana ................................................................... 4,723 228 175 29 15 7 2 0 
Nebraska .................................................................. 19,408 466 305 85 31 26 19 0 
Nevada ..................................................................... 35,655 808 567 119 62 38 18 4 
New Hampshire........................................................ 41,109 808 509 125 58 92 22 2 

New Jersey............................................................... 255,839 4,216 2,304 745 514 449 185 19 
New Mexico .............................................................. 12,805 494 381 64 23 20 5 1 
New York .................................................................. 462,951 8,332 5,168 1,321 768 734 298 43 
North Carolina .......................................................... 218,887 4,098 2,290 796 574 260 160 18 
North Dakota ............................................................ 7,426 182 145 20 3 10 3 1 

Ohio.......................................................................... 239,390 4,663 3,135 636 342 352 180 18 
Oklahoma................................................................. 37,845 774 511 112 67 58 21 5 
Oregon ..................................................................... 52,048 1,399 965 207 115 80 26 6 
Pennsylvania ............................................................ 271,858 5,094 3,286 716 419 465 189 19 
Rhode Island ............................................................ 24,699 520 318 86 34 67 15 0 

South Carolina ......................................................... 134,110 1,950 1,033 419 261 133 84 20 
South Dakota............................................................ 4,940 152 107 22 7 13 3 0 
Tennessee ................................................................ 136,827 2,611 1,706 405 237 150 101 12 
Texas ........................................................................ 370,172 8,319 5,555 1,333 634 494 269 34 
Utah.......................................................................... 35,196 971 699 129 69 51 20 3 

Vermont .................................................................... 13,483 310 190 58 29 23 9 1 
Virginia ..................................................................... 150,768 3,711 2,454 575 388 199 81 14 
Washington .............................................................. 90,674 2,562 1,860 308 181 159 49 5 
West Virginia ............................................................ 24,233 427 264 80 25 38 17 3 
Wisconsin ................................................................. 106,419 1,735 1,000 298 175 164 90 8 
Wyoming .................................................................. 8,661 234 172 26 15 13 8 0 
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